



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CIVIL APPLICATION (CAO) NO. 324 OF 2026

IN

CROSS OBJECTION NO. 107 OF 2025

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO. 969 OF 2024

Imranullahkhan Azharullahkhan and others

..VS..

State of Maharashtra and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. A. P. Deshmukh Advocate for the Appellants/applicants.
Mr. H. D. Futane, AGP for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2.
Mr. M. A. Kadu, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.3 and 4/Cross-
objectors.

CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, AND
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.

DATED : 17th APRIL, 2026

1. Present application is filed by respondent Nos.1 to 3 for grant of permission to withdraw an amount of Rs.90,82,306/-, deposited by the Cross-objector before this Court.
2. This Court granted stay to the impugned Judgment dated 24.02.2024 subject to deposit of entire amount of compensation and said application was disposed of. The appellant has deposited the above referred amount to this Court.

3. In our considered opinion, in the interest of justice, it would be appropriate to allow the respondent Nos.1 to 3 to withdraw 50% amount of the total deposited amount on usual undertaking along with accrued interest.

4. The Nazar to release **50%** of amount in favour of respondent Nos.1 to 3, on usual undertaking along with accrued interest thereon, after due verification of bank details. Undertaking to be submitted within a period of one week.

5. The application stands disposed of.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)